504945798 06/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4992545

-					
SUBMISSION TYPE:			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEY	ATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name		Execution Date
KRAFT FOODS GLOBAL BRANDS LLC 10/01/2012					10/01/2012
					·
RECEIVING PARTY D	ATA				
Name:	KRAF	T FOC	DDS GROUP BRANDS LLC		
Street Address:	200 E.	RAN	DOLPH STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE	7600			
City:	CHICA	AGO			
State/Country:	ILLING	DIS			
Postal Code:	60601				
L	1				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total:	1			
Property Type	e		Number		
Application Number:		2959	5566		
				J	
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number:		• •	577-7007		
			e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be ser		
Phone:	i provide	-	577-7000		ian.
Email:			o@fitcheven.com		
Correspondent Name	:	DAVI	D M. KOGAN		
Address Line 1:		120 5	SOUTH LASALLE STREET, SUITE	2100	
Address Line 4:		CHIC	AGO, ILLINOIS 60603		
ATTORNEY DOCKET	NUMBER		1410-140512-US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER	ł:		DAVID M. KOGAN		
			/David M. Kogan/		
SIGNATORE.	DATE SIGNED: 06/05/2018				
			06/05/2018		
DATE SIGNED:			06/05/2018		
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 27	nent 2#pa	.ge1.tif			
	•	•	F		
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 27 source=140512 Assignm	nent 2#pa	ge2.tif	I		
DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 27 source=140512 Assignn source=140512 Assignn	nent 2#pa nent 2#pa nent 2#pa	.ge2.tif .ge3.tif .ge4.tif	IF F F		

source=140512 Assignment 2#page6.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page7.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page8.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page9.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page10.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page11.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page12.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page13.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page14.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page15.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page16.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page17.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page18.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page19.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page20.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page21.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page22.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page23.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page24.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page25.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page26.tif source=140512 Assignment 2#page27.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of October 1, 2012, is made by and between Kraft Foods Global Brands LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignor"), and Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignee"), the assignee of certain assets of Assignor pursuant to the MASTER OWNERSHIP AND LICENSE AGREEMENT REGARDING PATENT, TRADE SECRETS AND RELATED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY by and between Assignee and Assignor, dated as of October 1, 2012 (the "Patent Agreement").

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Patent Agreement, Assignor has conveyed, transferred and assigned to Assignee, among other assets, certain intellectual property of Assignor as listed on <u>Schedule 1</u>, and has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the US Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

<u>Assignment</u>. In consideration for the execution of the Patent Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents"):

the patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof;

all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;

any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and

any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

<u>Recordation and Further Actions</u>. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner for Patents and any other governmental officials to record and register this Patent Assignment upon request by Assignee. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the

Page 1 of 27

execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Patents are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.

<u>Terms of the Patent Agreement</u>. The terms of the Patent Agreement, including, but not limited to, the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities relating to the Assigned Patents are incorporated herein by this reference. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that the representations, warranties, covenants, agreements and indemnities contained in the Patent Agreement shall not be superseded hereby but shall remain in full force and effect to the full extent provided therein. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the terms of the Patent Agreement and the terms hereof, the terms of the Patent Agreement shall govern.

<u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.

<u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

<u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

Page 2 of 27

É

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

Kraft Foods Global Brands LLC BY 175 SOLE MEMBER INTERCONTINENTAL BRANDS LLC Sole Junca SVI maa

Name: JOWNS BRUZAS Title: NCE PRESIDENT Address for Notices:

> Kraft Foods Global Brands LLC Three Parkway North, Suite 200 Deerfield, Illinois 60015 Attention: General Counsel Email: gerd.pleuhs@mdlz.com

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Kraft Foods Global Brands LLC Three Parkway North, Suite 200 Deerfield, Illinois 60015 Attention: SVP & Deputy General Counsel Email: willie.miller@mdlz.com

State of <u>lunous</u>) County of <u>Cook</u>) ss:

On this, the 12th day of December, 2012, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Jonas Bruzas, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: 1/21/14



Page 3 of 27

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC

By: Cld-D Ja Name: Clinton H. Hallman

Title: Ghief Goodsel, Patants Address for Notices: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC Three Lakes Drive Northfield, Illinois 60093 Attention: General Counsel Email: kim.rucker@kraftfoods.com

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Kraft Foods Group Brands LLC Three Lakes Drive Northfield, Illinois 60093 Attention: Chief Patent Counsel Email: clinton.hallman@kraftfoods.com

State of TLLINDIS	_)
County of COOK) ss:

On this, the <u>19+H</u> day of <u>DECEMBER</u>, 20 <u>10</u>, before me, a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared <u>CLINTON H. HALLMAN</u> known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

In witness hereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public 2015 My Commission Expires:



Page 4 of 27

SCHEDULE 1 Assigned Patents

App Title	Country	Filed Date 🛸 🗠	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Amorphous Water-Soluble Calcium Citrate Salts and Method of Making and Using Same	United States of America	27 Jul 2007	11/829289	11 May 2010	7713559
Amorphous water-soluble calcium citrate salts and method of making and using same	United States of America	18 Feb 2004	10/781106	11 Sep 2007	7267832
Low Protein Cream Cheese	United States of America	22 Feb 2005	11/062376	03 Nov 2009	7611743
Composite particles for beverage mixes imparting optical effect in beverages and methods of making same	United States of America	06 Nov 2003	10/702804	22 Aug 2006	7094434
Chemoprotectants from Crucifer Seeds and Sprouts	United States of America	09 Aug 2005	11/199752	29 Jun 2010	7744937
Enzymatic Process to produce highly functional soy protein from crude soy material	United States of America	14 Aug 2008	12/191954	10 Aug 2010	7771762
Heat-Stable Flavoring Components and Cheese Flavoring Systems Incorporating Them	United States of America	01 Sep 2005	11/217830	17 Aug 2010	7776370
Composite particles imparting sequential changes in food products and methods of making same	United States of America	02 Dec 2003	10/726150	17 Oct 2006	7122215
Method of Manufacture for Shelf Stable Pasteurized Cheese Shreds	United States of America	30 Dec 2005	11/323098	13 Sep 2011	8017169
Method of deflavoring whey protein using membrane electrodialysis	United States of America	22 Aug 2005	11/209105	01 Sep 2009	7582326
Container	United States of America	05 May 2004	29/204846	02 May 2006	D519831
Container Having Gripping Recesses	United States of America	23 Jul 2004	10/897401	25 Aug 2009	7578412
Anti-Boil-Over Compositions and Methods for Microwave Oven Cooking of Dry Pasta	United States of America	02 Dec 2004	11/001845		
Cheese Flavor Composition and Process for Making Same	United States of America	17 Nov 2005	11/281276		
INTERMEDIATE DAIRY MIXTURE AND A METHOD OF MANUFACTURE THEREOF	United States of America	28 Feb 2006	11/276422		
Method For The Application Of Ingredients To The Inside Of A Straw	United States of America	17 Feb 2011	13/029811		
Reduced-Fat Flavor Components	United States of America	25 Aug 2010	12/868439		
Snap Resealing Closure For A Container	United States of America	28 Aug 2006	11/510717		
GRIPPABLE CONTAINER	United States of America	27 Oct 2005	29/241338	17 Aug 2010	D621710
Grippable Plastic Container	United States of America	27 Oct 2005	29/241337		
Container With Handle On One Side	United States of America	14 Feb 2006	29/253834	28 Aug 2007	D549583
Container With Handle	United States of America	14 Feb 2006	29/253835	28 Aug 2007	D549584
Plastic Coffee Container With Handle Removable And Reclosable Lid For Jar For	United States of America United States of America	14 Feb 2006 22 Dec 2005	11/353091 11/316393	29 Mar 2011 13 Apr 2010	7913874
A Food Product Removable And Reclosable Lid For Jar For	United States of America	08 Mar 2010	12/719534	28 Jun 2011	7967167
A Food Product Removable And Reclosable Lid For Jar For	United States of America	10 May 2011	13/104634		
A Food Product		-			
IMPROVED GRIP SURFACE FOR LIDS PLASTIC COFFFEE CONTAINER WITH	United States of America United States of America	27 Sep 2005 03 Aug 2006	11/235103 11/498141	······	
PINCH GRIP Method Of Forming A Reclose Mechanism In A Reclosable Package	United States of America	25 Oct 2005	11/258605	12 Oct 2010	7810302
PACKAGE HAVING A RECLOSE MECHANISM	United States of America	25 Jun 2010	12/824056	03 Jan 2012	8088421
Method For Forming A Reclose Mechanism On A Reclosable Package	United States of America	09 Dec 2011	13/316188		
Stabilized Non-Sour Dairy Base Materials and Methods for Preparation	United States of America	22 Aug 2005	11/207745	15 Feb 2011	7887867

App Title	Country.	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
HIGH MOISTURE, LOW FAT CREAM CHEESE WITH MAINTAINED PRODUCT QUALITY AND METHOD FOR MAKING SAME	United States of America	30 Sep 2005	11/241859	30 Mar 2010	7687095
FRESH CHEESE PRODUCTS CONTAINING BIOGENERATED FLAVOR COMPONENTS AND METHODS FOR PRODUCING	United States of America	30 Sep 2005	11/241645	09 Mar 2010	7674489
Bottle	United States of America	08 Feb 2007	29/276896	27 May 2008	D569733
Bottle	United States of America	08 Apr 2008	29/306372	03 Feb 2009	D585747
Bottle	United States of America	08 Apr 2008	29/306368	03 Feb 2009	D585746
Bottle	United States of America	23 Nov 2005	29/243471	06 May 2008	D568164
Bottle	United States of America	27 Oct 2008	29/326889	16 Mar 2010	D611820
Bottle	United States of America	27 Oct 2008	29/326883	09 Mar 2010	D611347
Container	United States of America	07 Jun 2006	29/261092	20 Sep 2011	D645349
THICKENING SYSTEM FOR POWDERED PRODUCTS PREPARED WITH MILK	United States of America	20 Jan 2006	11/336280	20 Jul 2010	7758906
METHODS OF FORTIFYING PROCESS CHEESE AND PRODUCTS THEREOF	United States of America	01 Aug 2006	11/461477	16 Jun 2009	7547457
Reclosable Food Package Having an Easy- Open Feature	United States of America	24 Feb 2006	11/362441	13 Jan 2009	7475780
Plastic Coffee Container with Horizontal Handle	United States of America	27 Dec 2006	11/616344		
Plastic Coffee Container With Top Load Support By Particolate Product	United States of America	27 Dec 2006	11/616336	11 May 2010	7712624
EVOH BARRIER LAYER FOR PARTICULATE COFFEE	United States of America	03 Aug 2006	11/498140		
Reduction of Astringency in Polyphenol Compositions	United States of America	18 Dec 2007	11/958556		
Methods for Rapid Production and Usage of Biogenerated Flavors	United States of America	31 Mar 2006	11/394754		
ENTERIC-COATED GLUCOSINOLATES AND BETA-THIOGLUCOSIDASES	United States of America	I2 Jun 2007	11/761843		
Method of enriching glucoraphanin in radish seed preparations	United States of America	29 Dec 2006	11/617934	13 May 2008	7371419
HEATED BUTTERMILK AND CREAM FOR MANUFACTURING CREAM CHEESE PRODUCT	United States of America	01 Jun 2007	11/757123		
Process Cheese without Emulsifying Salts	United States of America	23 Jan 2008	12/143990		
PROCESS AND FORMULATION FOR MAKING AN EGG PRODUCT WITH INCREASED FUNCTIONALITY AND FLAVOR	United States of America	31 Mar 2008	12/059776		
CONTAINER WITH GRIPPABLE BODY AND LID	United States of America	26 Dec 2007	11/964221		
Simultaneous Multiple Acervation Process	United States of America	30 Jul 2008	12/182674		
CONTAINER	United States of America	15 May 2007	29/280054	18 Aug 2009	D598292
Container	United States of America	16 Feb 2009	29/332426	22 Sep 2009	D600563
Dairy Composition With Probiotics and Anti-Microbial System	United States of America	30 Mar 2009	12/413784		
Snap Overcap Closure For A Container	United States of America	22 Jun 2007	11/766861	01 Nov 2011	8047398
Bottle	United States of America	29 Aug 2007	29/284042	03 Feb 2009	D585755
POTASSIUM FORTIFICATION IN FOODSTUFFS	United States of America	28 Dec 2007	11/965992		
POWDERED BEVERAGE COMPOSITION	United States of America	12 Jun 2007	11/761836		
METERED DOSAGE DISPENSER CLOSURE FOR POWDERS	United States of America	11 Fe5 2008	12/028979	28 Jun 201 i	7967172
Food Package for Segregating Ingredients of a Multi-Component Food Product	United States of America	18 Nov 2008	12/272933		
NATURAL SWEETNER AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING THEREOF	United States of America	04 Feb 2008	12/025316		
Natural Sweetener and Methods of Manufacturing Thereof	United States of America	26 Aug 2009	12/548127		
Food Containers Adapted for Accommodating Pressure Changes and Methods of Manufacture	United States of America	05 Jul 2007	11/773829		

App Title	Country	Filed Date	Арр No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
CONTAINER	United States of America	08 May 2008	29/317849	14 Jul 2009	D596024
Milk Acidification Composition for Powdered Beverage	United States of America	16 Jul 2008	12/174185		
Method and Apparatus to Facilitate Determining Proper Placement of a Liquid	United States of America	24 Apr 2008	12/109008		
Flexible Package Having Multiple Opening Feature	United States of America	31 Dec 2008	12/347401		
LIQUID COFFEE CONCENTRATES AND METHODS OF MAKING THEREOF	United States of America	10 Jun 2009	12/482168		
LIQUID COFFEE CONCENTRATES AND METHODS OF MAKING THEREOF	United States of America	04 Sep 2012	13/602897		
Container	United States of America	29 Oct 2008	29/327040		
Coffee Composition Method Of Packaging And Shipping Roast	United States of America	24 Mar 2010	12/730483		
And Ground Coffee	United States of America	15 Jan 2010	12/688032	26 Jun 2012	8205415
Packaged Roast and Ground Coffee	United States of America	04 Apr 2012	13/438971		
Method of making a low fat cheese product	United States of America	28 Dec 1992	07/997683	11 Jan 1994	5277926
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING VOLATILES RELEASED FROM FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	24 Feb 1994	08/201254	02 Jan 1996	5479815
METHOD FOR PRODUCING VEGETABLE PASTA	United States of America	04 Oct 1994	08/317997	16 Apr 1996	5508053
CONTINUOUS MANUFACTURE OF PROCESS CHEESE	United States of America	26 Oct 1999	09/427499	06 Feb 2001	6183805
TAMPER-EVIDENT, RECLOSABLE FLEXIBLE PACKAGES	United States of America	02 Jul 1993	08/086792	20 Jul 1999	5924795
HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT GALLOTANNINS AS A STAIN- INHIBITING AGENT FOR FOOD DYES	United States of America	23 Feb 1994	08/200797	05 Nov 1996	5571551
High molecular weight gallotannins as a stain-inhibiting agent for food dyes	United States of America	27 May 1993	08/068361	17 Jun 1997	5639500
Quick-setting dessert gel mix	United States of America	07 Apr 1993	08/44342	14 Feb 1995	5389393
SCREW THREADED CONTAINER WITH A TRIPLE SEAL	United States of America	30 Nov 1994	08/346794	06 Feb 1996	5489036
Easy opening ventable closure for sealed particulate product package	United States of America	18 Apr 1995	08/424680	18 Nov 1997	5688544
METHOD OF MAKING DENSIFIED FLOWABLE ROASTED AND GROUND COFFEE	United States of America	24 Apr 1996	08/639048	10 Mar 1998	5725898
DRY MIX FOR PRODUCING A SLUSH BEVERAGE	United States of America	28 Aug 1996	704183	29 Dec 1998	5853785
VENTABLE CONTAINER	United States of America	26 Mar 1997	08/824674	09 Mar 1999	5878906
Method of preparing glass stabilized material	United States of America	25 Apr 1997	08/843080	26 Oct 1999	5972395
CHOCOLATE YOGURT AND PREPARATION	United States of America	07 Nov 1997	08/965897	30 May 2000	6068865
Non-staining, acid-stable, cold-water- soluble, edible green color and compositions for preparing acidic foods and beverages	United States of America	01 Oct 1998	09/164658	30 Nov 1999	5993880
Roasted coffee and coffee roasting method	United States of America	22 Mar 1999	09/274716	27 Mar 2001	6207211
CONTAINER	United States of America	29 Jun 1998	29/090056	11 Jan 2000	D418758
COMBINED CONTAINER AND CLOSURE	United States of America	29 Jun 1998	090054	09 Feb 1999	D405372
DISPLAY PACKAGES	United States of America	30 Oct 1998	09/183438	15 Feb 2000	6024219
High performance titanium dioxide clouding agent and method of manufacture thereof	United States of America	02 Sep 1999	09/388849	12 Dec 2000	6159522
FLEXIBLE POUCH	United States of America	24 Mar 1999	102391	09 Jan 2001	D436030
METHOD FOR MANUFACTURE OF A BRICK CREAM CHEESE PRODUCT	United States of America	30 Nov 1995	08/565435	12 Aug 1997	5656320
FOOD PRODUCT DRESSINGS AND METHODS FOR PREPARING FOOD PRODUCT DRESSINGS	United States of America	26 Feb 1999	09/260739	15 May 2001	6231913
METHOD FOR CONTINUOUS MANUFACTURE OF VISCOUS FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	31 Deo 1997	09/002224	25 May 1999	5906853

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
APPARATUS FOR CONTINUOUS MANUFACTURE OF VISCOUS FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	09 Mar 1999	09/264980	07 Dec 1999	5996475
POUR AND BAKE CHEESECAKE	United States of America	12 Sep 1997	08/928840	22 Aug 2000	6106884
CONTINUOUS ON-DEMAND MANUFACTURE OF PROCESS CHEESE	United States of America	26 Oct 1999	09/427496	06 Feb 2001	6183804
METHOD FOR CONTINUOUS MANUFACTURE OF MULTI-COLORED AND/OR MULTI-FLAVORED FOOD PRODUCT	United States of America	27 Nov 2000	09/722916	26 Feb 2002	6350-183
Apparatus for continuous manufacture of multi-colored and/or multi-flavored food product	United States of America	01 Dec 1998	09/203103	13 Mar 2001	6199346
CHEESE SLICE	United States of America	31 Mar 1997	29/068772	27 Jun 2000	D426935
Cheese-like dairy gels	United States of America	09 Feb 2000	500612	27 Nov 2001	6322841
BOTTLE WITH EMBOSSED ROPE DESIGN	United States of America	23 Feb 1998	084003	02 Feb 1999	D405000
BOTTLE	United States of America	14 Nov 1997	29079940	04 Jul 2000	D427519
Method of manufacture of cream cheese products	United States of America	27 Jul 1998	09/122963	01 Aug 2000	6096352
PROCESS FOR INCORPORATING WHEY PROTEIN INTO CHEESE	United States of America	13 Dec 1999	09/459523	06 May 2003	6558716
STABILIZATION OF CREAM CHEESE COMPOSITIONS USING NISIN- PRODUCING CULTURES	United States of America	31 Aug 1999	09/386795	29 Aug 2000	6110509
Nutritional fortification of natural cheese and method of making	United States of America	24 Mar 1999	09/275471	18 Jul 2000	6090417
Container	United States of America	09 Oct 1998	29/094811	01 Aug 2000	D428817
Container for pourable food products	United States of America	09 Oct 1998	09/169576	09 May 2000	6059153
METHOD FOR PRODUCING ENZYME- MODIFIED CHEESE FLAVORINGS	United States of America	19 May 1999	09/314713	26 Jun 2001	6251445
Incorporation of whey into process cheese PROCESS FOR MAKING A CHEESE	United States of America	03 Jun 1999	09/325220	07 Aug 2001	6270814
PROCESS FOR MAKING A CHEESE PRODUCT USING TRANSGLUTAMINASE	United States of America	02 May 2001	09/847694	03 Jun 2003	6572901
Process for making cream cheese products without whey separation	United States of America	12 Mar 2001	09/804090	18 Jun 2002	6406736
Process for making a wheyless cream cheese using transglutaminase	United States of America	14 Feb 2001	09/783227	09 Jul 2002	6416797
High moisture cream cheese texture control	United States of America	14 Dec 2000	09/736835	16 Oct 2001	6303160
Method for reforming dairy products	United States of America	28 Jul 2000	09/627504	11 Jun 2002	6403138
Natural biogenerated cheese flavoring system	United States of America	12 Sep 2000	09/659459	18 Jun 2002	6406724
Calcium fortification of cheese	United States of America	27 Mar 2000	536115	04 Dec 2001	6326038
Method for preparing cheese products and process cheese bases	United States of America	12 Dec 2000	09/737096	10 Aug 2004	6773740
Process for making caseinless cream cheese- like products	United States of America	25 Oct 2000	09/696053	16 Jul 2002	6419975
Molecular imprinting of solute on cellulose/silica composite, and products and uses thereof	United States of America	22 Jul 2003	10/624229	17 Oct 2006	7122122
PROCESS CHEESE CONTAINING INCREASED LEVELS OF WHEY PROTEIN	United States of America	28 Oct 2003	10/694960	04 May 2010	7709037
Method for Preparing Process Cheese Containing Increased Levels of Whey Protein	United States of America	15 Jun 2001	09/882231	30 Dec 2003	6669978
Grilled meat flavoring composition and method of preparation	United States of America	12 Oct 2001	09/975070	17 Dec 2002	6495184
Dairy products with reduced average particle size	United States of America	24 May 2002	10/154950	01 Mar 2005	6861080
Non-gelling milk concentrates	United States of America	04 Oct 2002	10/264861	11 Apr 2006	7026004
Method Of Making A Beverage Using A Beverage Assembly	United States of America	08 Nov 2004	10/983481	14 Dec 2010	7851003
Beverage system	United States of America	22 Feb 2002	10/080779	09 Nov 2004	6814990
Process for producing flavored cheese	United States of America	26 Apr 2002	10/133459	13 May 2003	6562383

App Title	Country	Filed Date	Арр №.	Grant Date	Patent No.
METHOD FOR PREPARING SOLID MILK PRODUCT	United States of America	14 Nov 2001	09/992912	23 Dec 2003	6667068
Reclosable bag having slider closure	United States of America	20 Oct 2000	29/131412	04 Dec 2001	D451378
RECLOSEABLE BAG HAVING SLIDER CLOSURE	United States of America	05 Nov 2001	29/151613	17 Dec 2002	D467170
Gum Application in Wheyless Cream Cheese Systems	United States of America	08 Feb 2005	11/053060	02 Feb 2010	7655267
Gum application in wheyless cream cheese systems	United States of America	01 Aug 2002	10/210851	05 Jul 2005	6913774
Oven-stable edible moisture barrier	United States of America	05 Apr 2001	09/826604	29 Oct 2002	6472006
Container	United States of America	12 Mar 2001	29/138356	03 Sep 2002	D462266
Container	United States of America	12 Mar 2001	29/138357	17 Sep 2002	D462902
Container	United States of America	12 Mar 2001	29/138380	07 Jan 2003	D468204
Container	United States of America	12 Mar 2001	29/138375	07 Jan 2003	D468203
APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING FLEXIBLE PACK AGES HAVING SLIDE CLOSURES	United States of America	11 Sep 2003	10/659925	14 Dec 2004	6829873
Method for manufacturing flexible packages having slide closures	United States of America	26 Nov 2001	09/994111	10 Гев 2004	6688079
Integrated Ordering System	United States of America	16 Apr 2002	10/123544	04 Oct 2011	8032420
Manufacture of non-standard cheese products	United States of America	05 Dec 2001	10/006979	28 Dec 2004	6835404
Flexible package with shrouded slide fastener closure	United States of America	30 Aug 2001	29/147674	14 Jan 2003	D468629
Flexible package with shrouded slide fastener closure having circular opening	United States of America	30 Aug 2001	29/147675	04 Mar 2003	D471088
Canopy front	United States of America	22 Oct 2001	29/152900	26 Nov 2002	D466223
Post Front	United States of America	22 Oct 2001	29/152916	26 Nov 2002	D466232
Post Facade	United States of America	22 Oct 2001	29/152901	03 Dec 2002	D466628
Facade	United States of America	22 Oct 2001	29/152902	26 Nov 2002	D466224
Diagnostic data gathering apparatus and method	United States of America	24 Aug 2004	10/924576	15 Jan 2008	7320103
Container	United States of America	01 Apr 2002	29/158193	23 Dec 2003	D484059
Cream cheese made from whey protein polymers	United States of America	30 Dec 2003	10/748626	31 Jul 2007	7250183
Production of capsules and particles for improvement of food products	United States of America	25 Jul 2003	10/627387	24 Jan 2006	6989169
Production Of Capsules And Particles For Improvement Of Food Products	United States of America	27 Feb 2012	13/406180		
Soy protein-containing imitation dairy compositions and methods of making	United States of America	12 Aug 2002	10/217338	24 Aug 2004	6780446
Soluble coffee brew color intensification	United States of America	03 May 2002	10/137322	27 Dec 2005	6979472
Shelf-stable shredded cheese	United States of America	22 Apr 2003	10/420185	09 Oct 2007	7279192
Container For Spoonable Food Products	United States of America	03 May 2002	10/138851		
Acid whey texture system	United States of America	01 May 2003	10/427567	19 Dec 2006	7150894
SHELF STABLE SAUCE FOR ACIDIFIED STARCH	United States of America	06 Oct 2008	12/246032		
Vented can overcap	United States of America	19 Nov 2002	10/298565	11 Jul 2006	7074443
Cheese flavoring systems prepared with bacteriocins	United States of America	26 Nov 2003	10/723257	07 Jul 2009	7556833
Container With Corner Handle	United States of America	01 Aug 2007	29/282903	25 Mar 2008	D564887
Container With Corner Handle	United States of America	14 Feb 2006	29/253836	28 Aug 2007	D549585
Container With Corner Handle	United States of America	14 Feb 2006	29/253833	04 Sep 2007	D550091
Plastic Coffee Container With Corner Handle	United States of America	14 Feb 2006	11/353092	10 Aug 2010	7770752
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR LASER SCORED PACKAGING	United States of America	04 Jan 2008	11/969680		
HIGH STEARIC ACID SOYBEAN OIL BLENDS	United States of America	18 Nov 1991	07/794764	08 Feb 2000	6022577
METHOD OF STABILIZING GRAHAM FLOUR, AND CRACKER PRODUCED FROM SAID FLOUR	United States of America	28 Nov 2000	09/723378	09 Sep 2003	6616957
BOTTLE	United States of America	04 May 2010	29/361029	22 Nov 2011	D649060
Bottle	United States of America	25 Mar 2011	29/388250	20 Sep 2011	D645356
Modified Atmospheric Flow-Wrap System	United States of America	09 Apr 2010	12/757314	I	1

App Title	Country	Filed Date	Арр №.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Method and Container Lid to Manipulate a Container Opening Liner	United States of America	27 Jul 2009	12/510058		
Aggregate Compositions and Methods for Powdered Products	United States of America	19 Nov 2009	12/621931		
Method and Apparatus to Create a Contoured Flow Wrap Package	United States of America	08 Jul 2009	12/499705		
Intermediate Moisture Bar Using A Dairy- Based Binder	United States of America	07 Apr 2010	12/755828		
Bottle	United States of America	13 Mar 2009	29/333767	24 Aug 2010	D622146
Multiple-Atmosphere, Nested Food Container	United States of America	04 Jun 2009	12/478428		
FOOD CONTAINER	United States of America	04 Jun 2009	29/338107	22 Mar 2011	D634619
Food Container	United States of America	11 Feb 2011	29/385280	12 Jul 2011	D641235
Food Container	United States of America	11 Feb 2011	29/385277	12 Jul 2011	D641256
Container Dome	United States of America	01 Jul 2009	29/339545	20 Apr 2010	D614034
CONTAINER	United States of America	16 Mar 2010	29/357740	05 Apr 2011	D635458
Container	United States of America	18 Feb 2011	29/385721 29/385714	22 May 2012	D660161
Container	United States of America	18 Feb 2011		16 Aug 2011	D643290
Container	United States of America	01 May 2012	29/419748		
Food Package for Segregating Ingredients of a Multi-Component Food Product	United States of America	18 Nov 2008	12/273032		
Food Package for Segregating Ingredients of a Multi-Component Food Product	United States of America	18 Nov 2008	12/273066		
Method And Apparatus For a Package With An Easy Open Feature	United States of America	01 Jul 2010	12/829161		
Apparatus And Method For Delivery Of A Dry Mixture	United States of America	02 Aug 2011	13/196023		
Method and Apparatus for Using a Laser to Both Score and Emblazon a Wrapping sheet	United States of America	12 Jun 2009	12/483325		
Apparatus And Method For Product Counting, Grouping And Discharging	United States of America	23 Sep 2010	12/888786		
Cheese Products With Enhanced Melt And Methods	United States of America	30 Aug 2011	13/221193		
Reclosable Container	United States of America	23 Nov 2009	12/623837		
PACKAGE	United States of America	15 Jun 2010	29/363837	18 Oct 2011	D646964
RECLOSABLE CONTAINER	United States of America	15 Jun 2010	12/816036		
Package	United States of America	19 Sep 2011	29/401949	21 Feb 2012	D654358
Containers And Methods For Dispensing Multiple Doses Of A Concentrated Liquid, And Shelf Stable Concentrated Liquids	United States of America	30 Dec 2011	13/341339		
Containers and Methods for Dispensing Multiple Doses of a Concentrated Liquid and Shelf Stable Concentrated Liquids	United States of America	10 Sep 2010	13/395652		
Container	United States of America	22 Dec 2010	29/381787	28 Feb 2012	D654787
Container Lid Having Selectively Coverable Access Opening	United States of America	21 Dec 2011	13/333662		
Multiple Compartment Coffee Packaging System	United States of America	07 Dec 2010	12/962145		
Cream Substitute	United States of America	07 Oct 2010	12/899995		
Blister Packaging	United States of America	02 May 2011	13/098864		
Cheese With Improved Organoleptic And Melting Properties	United States of America	01 Apr 2011	13/078673		
Hermetically Sealable And High Oxygen Barrier Oriented Packaging Films	United States of America	31 Oct 2011	61/553859		
Container	United States of America	01 Apr 2010	29/358934	31 May 2011	D638714
CONTAINER	United States of America	19 Aug 2010	29/368181	31 May 2011	D638713
Container	United States of America	28 Sep 2010	29/375855	31 May 2011	D638715
Container	United States of America	02 May 2011	29/390986	20 Dec 2011	D650679
Container	United States of America	02 May 2011	29/390982	20 Dec 2011	D650686
Container	United States of America	26 Jul 2011	29/398065	17 Apr 2012	D657682
Container	United States of America	26 Jul 2011	29/398077		
Container	United States of America	26 Jul 2011	29/398068	l <u> </u>	
Composition And Method To Suppress Whey Flavor	United States of America	06 Mar 2012	13/416366		
Container	United States of America	29 Sep 2011	29/402902		
Containers Having Perforated Shrink Wrap Sleeves	United States of America	30 Apr 2012	13/460633		

App.Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Flexibile Packages Having Multiple Lines Of Weakness To Facilitate Opening	United States of America	09 Apr 2012	13/442760		
Container	United States of America	22 Jun 2012	29/425444		
Cheese With Improved Organoleptic And Melting Properties	United States of America	23 Aug 2012	13/593385		
CONTAINERS AND METHODS FOR DISPENSING MULTIPLE DOSES OF A CONCENTRATED LIQUID, AND SHELF STABLE CONCENTRATED LIQUIDS	United States of America	20 May 2011	61/488586		
CONTAINERS AND METHODS FOR DISPENSING MULTIPLE DOSES OF A CONCENTRATED LIQUID, AND SHELF STABLE CONCENTRATED LIQUIDS	United States of America	12 Aug 2011	61/523085	:	
Shelf Stable, Low Water Liquid Beverage Concentrates And Methods Of Making The Same	United States of America	09 Mar 2012	13/416671		
Reclosable Flexible Packages For Food Products	United States of America	28 Jun 2012	13/536942		
Ready-To-Bake Batter And Methods Of Making The Same	United States of America	30 Jul 2012	13/561688		
Methods For Reducing Viscosity And Delaying Onset Of Cold Gelation Of High Solids Concentrated Milk Products	United States of America	20 Jul 2012	13/554604		
Dairy-Based Foods Having High Levels Of Lactose	United States of America	30 Sep 2011	13/250876		
Oxygen Scavenger System In A Polyolefin Matrix	United States of America	10 Sep 2012	13/608603		
Non-Aqueous Brewed Beverage Concentrates	United States of America	09 Sep 2011	61/532991		
Shelf Stable, Brewed Beverage Concentrates And Methods Of Making The Same	United States of America	09 Mar 2012	13/417029		
Method For Making A Two Component Beverage And Associated Two Compartment Container	United States of America	26 Oct 2011	61/551878		
Container	United States of America	26 Oct 2011	29/404933		
Method For Making A Two Component Beverage And Associated Two Compartment Container	United States of America	27 Apr 2012	13/458953		
Container	United States of America	27 Apr 2012	29/419483		
Methods For Reducing A-beta-1-42 Levels, Methods For Reducing Or Preventing Formation Of Amyloid Plaques, And Methods For Improving Cognitive Function And Memory Retention In A Subject	United States of America	30 Sep 2011	61/541720		
High Solubility Natural Sweetener Compositions	United States of America	15 Feb 2012	61/599279		
Container Or Lid	United States of America	19 Mar 2012	29/416176		
Compositions and Methods for Inhibiting Precipitation of Dyes in A Beverage	United States of America	15 Feb 2012	61/599307		
Use Of 1,3-Propanediol In Comestibles	United States of America	09 Mar 2012	61/609044		
Food And Beverage Products Containing 1,3-Propanediol And Methods Of Modifying Flavor Release Using 1,3-Propanediol	United States of America	21 Sep 2012	61/704054		
Beverage Concentrates With Increased Shelf Life And Methods Of Making The Same	United States of America	09 Mar 2012	61/609149		
Dairy Products With Added Dairy Minerals and Methods of Producing the Same	United States of America	09 Aug 2012	13/570808		
Shelf Stable, Concentrated, Liquid Flavorings And Methods Of Preparing Beverages With The Concentrated Liquid Flavorings	United States of America	25 May 2012	61/651958		
Processed Cheese With Cultured Dairy Components And Method Of Manufacturing	United States of America	22 Aug 2012	61/692129		
Container	United States of America	13 Aug 2012	29/429539		

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Oxidized Flavor Note Suppression In Comestibles	United States of America	21 Sep 2012	61/704127		
Edible spread composition and packaged product	United States of America	15 Dec 2003	10/736037	03 Mar 2009	7498050
Shrouded Flexible Packages	United States of America	08 Dec 2003	10/730615	11 Dec 2007	7306370
Flexible Packages Having Slide Closures And Apparatus For Their Manufacture	United States of America	31 Jul 2003	10/631630	28 Feb 2012	8122687
Soluble Soy Protein With Superior Funcitonal Properties	United States of America	04 Sep 2003	10/655158		
Container	United States of America	09 Dec 2004	29/218954	18 Jul 2006	D525129
Container	United States of America	14 Mar 2003	29/177791	22 Feb 2005	D502109
Container	United States of America	14 Mar 2003	29/177747	08 Feb 2005	D501638
Combined Tray and Product	United States of America	22 Nov 2004	29/217776	24 Jan 2006	D513704
Tray	United States of America	20 Mar 2003	29/178072	15 Feb 2005	D501760
Container	United States of America	10 Oct 2003	29/191536	16 May 2006	D520878
Washed Deboned Meat Having High Protein Recovery	United States of America	26 May 2004	10/855028	04 Aug 2009	7569245
Washed Deboned Meat Having High Protein Recovery	United States of America	30 Jun 2009	12/495325		
Crown-Shaped Food Product	United States of America	15 Jun 2004	29/207509	28 Mar 2006	D517771
Crown-Shaped Food Product	United States of America	21 Dec 2004	29/219720	31 Jan 2006	D513822
Crown-Shaped Food Product	United States of America	21 Dec 2004	29/219727	29 Nov 2005	D511876
Crown-Shaped Food Product	United States of America	21 Dec 2004	29/219702	20 Dec 2005	D512806
Crown-Shaped Food Product	United States of America	21 Dec 2004	29/219703	06 Dec 2005	D512196
Crown-shaped food product	United States of America	28 Aug 2003	29/189071	19 Oct 2004	D497236
Container	United States of America	30 Jul 2003	29/187249	25 Jan 2005	D501140
Adjustable Shipper Display system	United States of America	09 Jul 2004	10/887658	20 May 2008	7374047
Cup Holder Adapter	United States of America	22 Mar 2005	29/225844	27 Feb 2007	D537343
Egg Mold	United States of America	20 Nov 2003	29/194129	26 Apr 2005	D504286
Food Package	United States of America	01 Nov 2004	29/216268	31 Oct 2006	D531024
Stabilization of Fresh Mozzarella Cheese Using Fermented Whey	United States of America	18 Dec 2007	11/958684	28 Dec 2010	7858137
Stabilization of fresh mozzarella cheese using fermented whey	United States of America	25 Jun 2004	10/877422	29 Jan 2008	7323204
Method and System for Making Extruded Portions of Cheese	United States of America	29 Dec 2006	11/618467	20 Jul 2010	7758905
Method And System For Making Sliced Cheese	United States of America	19 Sep 2006	11/533235		
Method and System for Making Shredded Cheese	United States of America	20 Sep 2005	1 1/229662		
Methods For The Reduction Of Moisture Variability In Large Cheese Blocks	United States of America	17 Mar 2006	11/276914	23 Nov 2010	7838058
Methods For The Reduction of Moisture Variability in Large Cheese Blocks	United States of America	[7 Mar 2006	11/276911	16 Nov 2010	7833559
Methods For The Reduction Of Moisture Variability In Large Cheese Blocks	United States of America	04 Dec 2006	11/566475	23 Nov 2010	7838059
Manufacture of Large Cheese Blocks Having Reduced Moisture Variability	United States of America	23 Mar 2005	11/087981	14 Jul 2009	7560129

App Title	Country	Filed Date	Арр No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Methods And Apparatus For The Reduction Of Moisture Variability In Large Cheese Blocks	United States of America	16 Nov 2010	12/947616		
Sandwich Holder	United States of America	16 Mar 2005	2 9 /225380	27 Jun 2006	D523698
Sandwich Holder	United States of America	16 Mar 2005	29/225383	27 Jun 2006	D523699
Sandwich Holder	United States of America	16 Mar 2005	29/225382	20 Jun 2006	D523289
Sandwich Holder	United States of America	18 Mar 2005	29/225643	04 Jul 2006	D524112
Sandwich Holder	United States of America	08 Jul 2005	29/233665	04 Jul 2006	D524113
Sandwich Holder	United States of America	08 Jul 2005	29/233666	27 Jun 2006	D523700
Sandwich Holder	United States of America	08 Jul 2005	29/233668	04 Jul 2006	D524114
Sandwich Holder	United States of America	08 Jul 2005	29/233667	27 Jun 2006	D523701
Jingle bell shaped pasta	United States of America	22 Nov 2004	29/217734	17 Jan 2006	D513551
Locomotive Shaped Pasta	United States of America	22 Nov 2004	29/217735	17 Jan 2006	D513552
Spider web shaped pasta	United States of America	28 Dec 2004	29/220153	15 Aug 2006	D526461
High Rise Building Shaped Pasta	United States of America	28 Dec 2004	29/220152	28 Feb 2006	D515773
Spider Shaped Pasta	United States of America	28 Dec 2004	29/220156	20 Dec 2005	D512807
High Rise Building Shaped Pasta	United States of America	10 Jun 2005	29/235905	11 Sep 2007	D550426
Tray For Food Products	United States of America	24 Aug 2006	29/248618	10 Apr 2007	D540192
Tray for food products	United States of America	02 Sep 2004	29/212496	05 Dec 2006	D533080
Tray For Food Products	United States of America	02 Sep 2004	29/212495	24 Oct 2006	D530625
*Susceptor cooking trays and kits for microwavable food products	United States of America	16 Mar 2005	11/082163		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Polygonal Susceptor Tray	United States of America	22 Гев 2006	29/254398	20 Mar 2007	D538656
Polygonal Susceptor Tray	United States of America	22 Feb 2006	29/254,370	18 Sep 2007	D551079
Polygonal Susceptor Tray	United States of America	16 Nov 2004	29/217345	25 Apr 2006	D519375
Polygonal Susceptor Tray	United States of America	16 Nov 2004	29/217346	02 May 2006	D519838
Polygonal susceptor cooking trays and kits for microwavable dough products	United States of America	16 Nov 2004	10/989929		
Flexible Easy-Open Package With Reclosable Feature	United States of America	22 Dec 2006	11/615605		
Multiple Compartment Package	United States of America	24 Sep 2004	29/213879	07 Mar 2006	D516438
Multiple Compartment Package	United States of America	24 Sep 2004	29/213880	14 Feb 2006	D514952
Peelabel Handheld Food Container	United States of America	16 Mar 2005	29/225381	27 Jun 2006	D523744
Mlcrowave Oven Pedestal	United States of America	24 Jan 2007	29/276398	10 Jul 2007	D546119
*Microwave Oven Pedestal	United States of America	07 Jan 2005	29/220913	13 Mar 2007	D538100
Susceptor for Microwavable Food	United States of America	07 Jan 2005	29/220829	26 Jun 2007	D545125
Cup Holder Adapter	United States of America	05 Jan 2005	29/220619	20 Mar 2007	D538655
Cup Holder Adapter	United States of America	05 Jan 2005	29/220620	I3 Feb 2007	D536615

App Title	Country	Filed Date	Арр No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Food Kiosk	United States of America	07 Jan 2005	29/220787	08 Jan 2008	D559007
Food Merchandiser	United States of America	12 Jul 2005	29/233865	18 Nov 2008	D580678
Apparatus for Providing Food Service	United States of America	07 Jan 2005	11/030080		
In-Package Hydration, Cooking, and Pasteurization	United States of America	07 Jun 2005	11/146447		
Flexible package	United States of America	03 May 2005	29/229136	26 Jun 2007	D545217
PROCESSES TO ENHANCE FLAVOR OF ROASTED NUTS AND PRODUCTS WITH MODIFIED TEXTURE	United States of America	07 Jul 2006	11/456100		
Microwavable Dough Compositions	United States of America	21 Mar 2005	11/085696		
Dinosaur-shaped food product	United States of America	31 May 2005	29/231056	28 Mar 2006	D517772
United States of America Shaped Food Product	United States of America	31 May 2005	29/231057	25 Jul 2006	D525411
Method and Apparatus to Mechanically Reduce Food Products Into Irregular Shapes and Sizes	United States of America	16 May 2005	11/130813	30 Sep 2008	7429010
Two compartment container	United States of America	15 Jun 2005	29/232199	10 Oct 2006	D529820
Sleeve For Containers	United States of America	11 Oct 2005	29/240253	01 Jan 2008	D558602
Sleeve For Containers	United States of America	17 Jun 2005	29/232442	14 Jun 2011	D639679
Nutritionally Enhanced Pasta	United States of America	09 Sep 2011	13/229409		
Meal Kit and Cooking Tray	United States of America	14 Dec 2005	11/302599	10 May 2011	7939786
Meal Kit And Cooking Tray	United States of America	11 Mar 2011	13/046119		
PARTIAL FAT REPLACEMENT IN FLAT BREAD	United States of America	17 Oct 2005	11/252100	08 Dec 2009	7629013
Combined Tray and Lid	United States of America	22 Nov 2005	29/243247	30 Jan 2007	D535875
Joined Tray and Lid	United States of America	22 Nov 2005	29/243250	L4 Aug 2007	D548583
Apparatus and Methods For Inserting Food Products Into Packages	United States of America	27 Oct 2009	12/606968		
Apparatus and Methods for Inserting Food Products Into Packages	United States of America	24 Aug 2012	13/593649		
Raised Platform for Microwave Cooking of a Food Product	United States of America	23 Mar 2006	11/388092	23 Mar 2010	7683298
Method for Manufacturing an Ingredient Package	United States of America	01 May 2007	11/742791	01 Jun 2010	7726098
Packaging Method for Storage and Microwave Heating of Food Products	United States of America	13 Sep 2006	11/531585		
Reclosable Food Package	United States of America	29 Dec 2006	11/618270		
RECLOSABLE PACKAGE	United States of America	20 Dec 2006	29/275309	15 Sep 2009	D600113
Reclosable Tray w/ Peelable Vacuum Film	United States of America	31 Dec 2008	29/330222	10 Nov 2009	D603697
PACKAGING SYSTEM FOR STORAGE AND MICROWAVE HEATING OF FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	13 Sep 2006	11/531592		
Food Product Conveyor and Handling Systems	United States of America	09 Aug 2007	11/836553		
Food Product Conveyor and Handling Systems	United States of America	09 Aug 2007	11/836564	23 Aug 2011	8002513
METHOD OF MAKING FRESH CHEESE WITH ENHANCED MICROBIOLOGICAL SAFETY	United States of America	22 Dec 2006	11/615428		
REFRIGERATED DOUGH WITH ENHANCED MICROBIOLOGICAL SAFETY	United States of America	22 Dec 2006	11/615457		

AppTille	Country	Filed Date	Арр No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
AUDIBLE CLOSING FEATURE FOR A THREADED CONTAINER AND LID	United States of America	14 Nov 2006	11/559796		
FRESH DAIRY PRODUCTS WITH IMPROVED MICROBIAL STABILITY	United States of America	22 Dec 2006	11/615487		
Process for Reducing Spore Levels in Compositions	United States of America	27 Dec 2007	12/521723		
Apparatus for Microwave Cooking of a Food Product	United States of America	02 Oct 2006	11/537929	14 Dec 2010	7851730
Apparatus for Microwave Cooking of a Food Product	United States of America	31 Oct 2006	11/555104	17 Aug 2010	7777164
Apparatus and Method for Microwave Cooking of a Foed Product	United States of America	31 Oct 2006	11/555079	14 Dec 2010	7851731
A MULTI-COMPARTMENT PRODUCE CONTAINER WITH CONTROLLED GAS PERMEATION	United States of America	12 Apr 2007	11/734627		
BAKED MICROWAVABLE FROZEN BREAD AND BAKERY PRODUCTS	United States of America	13 Sep 2006	11/531601		
Microwaveable Baked Frozen Bread and Bakery Products	United States of America	05 Nov 2008	12/265559		
Food Product	United States of America	03 Oct 2006	29/249361	01 Jul 2008	D571976
Tamper Evident Band for a Food Container	United States of America	17 Jul 2007	11/778762		
CONTAINER	United States of America	12 Oct 2007	29/296021	24 Feb 2009	D587108
Container	United States of America	12 Oct 2007	29/296020	24 Jun 2008	D571656
Container	United States of America	12 Oct 2007	29/296019	17 Jun 2008	D571228
CONTAINER	United States of America	12 Oct 2007	29/296017	31 Mar 2009	D589342
CONTAINER	United States of America	12 Oct 2007	29/296018	29 Sep 2009	D601011
Multi-Compartment Microwaveable Food Container	United States of America	09 Aug 2007	11/836608		
Method and apparatus for applying aqueous coating to cooked foods.	United States of America	19 Jun 2007	11/820228		
Carton	United States of America	09 May 2007	29/279878	22 Jul 2008	D573458
Recloseable Multi-Compartment Package	United States of America	27 Mar 2007	11/692025		
Method for Forming a Container with Improved Release Properties	United States of America	15 May 2007	11/748750	01 Feb 2011	7877968
Method and Apparatus for Continuous Processing of Whole Muscle Meat Products	United States of America	24 Nov 2008	12/277141		
Method and Apparatus for Continuous Processing of Whole Muscle Meat Products	United States of America	24 Nov 2008	12/277154	29 May 2012	8187651
Processing Elements For Mixing Meat Products	United States of America	24 Nov 2008	12/277159		
Food Package	United States of America	16 Oct 2007	29/296234	04 Nov 2008	D579769
MULTIPLE-TRAY, MULTIPLE- COMPARTMENT FOOD PACKAGE	United States of America	08 Aug 2007	11/835696		
CONTAINER	United States of America	15 Aug 2007	29/283451	24 Jun 2008	D571662
CONTAINER	United States of America	15 Aug 2007	29/283452	01 Jul 2008	D572144
Method of Making Fresh Cheese with Enhanced Microbiological Safety	United States of America	13 Nov 2009	12/618195	14 Aug 2012	8241690
Food Package	United States of America	04 Dec 2007	29/298372	11 Aug 2009	D597831
MULTIPLE-COMPARTMENT FOOD PACKAGE	United States of America	21 Dec 2007	11/963299		
Container With A Grinder	United States of America	31 Dec 2008	12/346926	13 Dec 2011	8074915
Apparatus and Method of Forming a Stack of Food Products Within a Storage Container	United States of America	15 Dec 2008	12/334990	10 Jul 2012	8215087

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Apparatus for Forming Spaced Intervals in a Stuffed Casing and Method Thereof	United States of America	30 Dec 2008	12/345852	27 Apr 2010	7704131
Container	United States of America	19 May 2010	29/362048	16 Aug 2011	D643309
Container	United States of America	19 May 2010	29/362051	02 Aug 2011	D642484
Container	United States of America	19 May 2010	29/362056	09 Aug 2011	D642937
Container	United States of America	19 May 2010	29/362062	16 Aug 2011	D643310
Multi-Component Food Packaging For Microwaye Oven	United States of America	19 Nov 2010	12/950478		
Oxidation Stability Using Natural Antioxidants	United States of America	27 Jul 2009	12/509787		
Carton with Increased Width Access Opening	United States of America	31 Dec 2008	12/347331		
Dough Product, Microwaveable Frozen Bread Product, and Method For Making Same	United States of America	03 Sep 2009	12/553830		
Tray for Microwave Cooking and Folding of a Food Product	United States of America	03 Sep 2009	12/553837		
Animal-Shaped Food Product	United States of America	25 Aug 2008	29/323403	31 Mar 2009	D589226
ANIMAL-SHAPED FOOD PRODUCT	United States of America	02 Mar 2009	29/333069	18 May 2010	D615726
TAMPER-EVIDENT, FLEXIBLE, RECLOSABLE PACKAGE	United States of America	10 May 1991	07/701360	10 Oct 1995	5456928
MULTIPLE PORTION RECLOSEABLE PACKAGE	United States of America	16 Jul 1991	07/731284	02 Apr 1996	5503856
PROCESS FOR PREPARING SHELF- STABLE, INTERMEDIATE-MOISTURE POTATOES	United States of America	20 Jan 1995	08/376592	16 Jan 1996	5484616
Method for reducing moisture loss in cooked meats	United States of America	27 Jul 1993	08/097529	18 Oct 1994	5356647
PROCESS FOR PREPARING SHELF- STABLE, INTERMEDIATE-MOISTURE POTATOES	United States of America	20 Jan 1995	08/376311	23 Jan 1996	5486369
Quick Cooking Barley and Process for Preparation	United States of America	13 Oct 1993	08/136421	07 Nov 1995	5464647
BATTER-LIKE COATING AND METHOD OF MAKING	United States of America	16 Dec 1994	08/357566	15 Oct 1996	5565227
Container for viscous products	United States of America	30 Sep 1992	07/954763	16 Nov 1993	5261544
METHOD FOR MANUFACTURE OF SKIM MILK CHEESE	United States of America	21 Dec 1993	08/171191	03 Jan 1995	5378479
METHOD FOR IMPROVING THE TEXTURE OF TOMATO PASTE PRODUCTS	United States of America	31 Mar 1995	08/415011	12 Oct 1999	5965190
FAT-FREE TABLESPREAD AND METHOD OF MAKING	United States of America	08 Jun 1994	08/255454	26 Mar 1996	5501869
CONTAINER WITH MOVABLE BOTTOM PORTION FOR DISPENSING CONTENTS	United States of America	26 Aug 1994	08/296732	30 Apr 1996	5511684
MICROCAPSULE FLAVOR DELIVERY SYSTEM	United States of America	08 Sep 1994	08/302596	24 Oct 2000	6136364
FROZEN DAIRY PRODUCT CONTAINING POLYOL POLYESTERS	United States of America	08 Mar 1994	08/207395	23 Jan 1996	5486372
FLAVOR ENHANCEMENT IN CULTURED DAIRY PRODUCTS	United States of America	25 Mar 1994	08/218505	31 Oct 1995	5462755
METHOD OF MAKING REDUCED CALORIE PEANUT PRODUCTS	United States of America	22 May 1995	08/445742	16 Jul 1996	5536524
PROCESS FOR MANUFACTURE OF LARGE BLOCKS OF PASTA FILATA CHEESE	United States of America	28 Mar 1994	08/218519	28 May 1996	5520934
FIGURE CUTTER FOR FOOD SLICES	United States of America	13 Oct 1995	542602	28 Sep 1999	5958492
AN EXPANDABLE END CLOSURE FOR RECLOSABLE PACKAGE	United States of America	05 Aug 1994	08/286750	21 Nov 1995	5467887
METHOD FOR MANUFACTURE OF LOW FAT NATURAL CHEESE	United States of America	04 Mar 1996	08/610043	20 Jan 1998	5709900

Page 16 of 27

AppTitle	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
HOT COUNTERTOP SELF-SERVICE FOOD STATION	United States of America	20 Apr 1993	08/050689	07 Nov 1995	5464279
MEASUREMENT OF CUTTING EDGE SHARPNESS	United States of America	20 May 1993	08/065091	10 Jan 1995	5379633
AUTOMATED LINE AND METHOD FOR PREPARING PREMADE FOOD SET-UPS	United States of America	14 Jan 1994	08/182899	27 Jun 1995	5426917
AUTOMATED LINE AND METHOD FOR PREPARING PREMADE FOOD SET-UPS	United States of America	01 Oct 1992	07/955092	05 Apr 1994	5299409
EASY SEPARATING PACKAGE AND METHOD	United States of America	27 Sep 1993	08/127390	22 Aug 1995	5443154
CLOSE TOLERANCE FOOD SLICING APPARATUS, BLADE AND METHOD	United States of America	18 Nov 1996	08751798	31 Jul 2001	6267033
FOOD SLICING APPARATUS, BLADE AND METHOD	United States of America	16 Dec 1998	757224	23 Nov 1999	5988033
Yield improving continuous food slicing method and apparatus	United States of America	29 Oct 1992	07/968622	14 Jun 1994	5320014
SELF-FACING, MULTI-CONTAINER REFRIGERATOR DISPLAY APPARATUS	United States of America	19 Oct 1993	08/139242	14 Mar 1995	5396997
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR TRANSFERRING MULTIPLE FOOD PRODUCT SLICES	United States of America	20 Sep 1993	08/123650	21 Feb 1995	5391386
SOLID COOLANT INSERTER	United States of America	28 Feb 1994	08/203160	09 May 1995	5413526
BONE ELIMINATOR DISCHARGE REGULATOR	United States of America	02 Feb 1994	08/190627	23 May 1995	5417376
Apparatus and method for defrosting frozen proteinaceous food blocks	United States of America	29 Mar 1994	08/219068	28 Mar 1995	5401520
RIGID RECLOSABLE BACON PACKAGE	United States of America	23 May 1996	08/652178	18 Aug 1998	5795604
RIGID RECLOSABLE BACON PACKAGE	United States of America	24 May 1996	08/653187	30 Dec 1997	5702743
Rigid reclosable bacon package	United States of America	31 Mar 1994	08/220849	28 May 1996	5520939
METHOD AND APARATUS FOR OFF- LINE HONING OF SLICER BLADES	United States of America	09 Jan 1995	08/370722	11 Mar 1997	5609512
PROCESS FOR PREPARING EDGE-TO- EDGE ASSEMBLED BACON SLICES	United States of America	20 Mar 1996	08/618661	21 Jan 1997	5595776
FAT FREE MEAT PRODUCTS	United States of America	24 Jun 1997	08/881427	20 Apr 1999	5895674
Process for preparing substantially fat free meat	United States of America	03 Aug 1995	08/510993	07 Oct 1997	5674550
ORGANOMETALLIC SOLVENT SEAMING OF CELLULOSIC MATERIALS	United States of America	30 Nov 1995	08/565478	19 Aug 1997	5658414
ORGANOMETALLIC SOLVENT SEAMING OF CELLULOSIC MATERIALS	United States of America	29 May 1997	08/864793	23 Feb 1999	5874137
Seamed cellulosic materials using organometallic solvents	United States of America	03 Mar 1995	08/398035	25 Nov 1997	5690777
READY-TO-ASSEMBLE, READY-TO- EAT PACKAGED PIZZA	United States of America	19 Feb 1998	09/026275	04 Jul 2000	6083550
Ready-to-assemble, ready-to-eat packaged pizza	United States of America	28 Nov 1995	08/563845	05 May 1998	5747084
METHOD OF PACKAGING REFRIGERATED MEAL IN A PACKAGE CONTAINING AN ANTI-FOG AGENT	United States of America	13 Oct 1998	09/170521	11 Арт 2000	6048558
METHOD OF IMPARTING RESISTANCE TO MOISTURE AND TEXTURE DEGRADATION TO A BAKED PRODUCT	United States of America	12 Jul 1996	08/678905	30 May 2000	6068864
On-line shredder and loader	United States of America	17 Apr 1996	08/633981	07 Oct 1997	5673539
CARRIER TRAY AND BLANK THEROF	United States of America	26 Jun 1996	08/672178	16 Feb 1999	5871090
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR INJECTING DRY SOLIDS PARTICULATES INTO A FLOW OF GROUND MEAT	United States of America	02 Jan 1997	08/778181	01 Dec 1998	5843513
Automated loading of pickles into jars	United States of America	09 Dec 1998	09/208723	27 Jun 2000	6079191

Page 17 of 27

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
FOOD MATERIAL DECURLING METHOD	United States of America	17 Feb 2000	09/505552	14 Aug 2001	6272958
AUTOMATIC PLACER WITH VELOCITY COMPONENT DAMPENING	United States of America	01 May 1997	08/847250	19 May 1998	5752366
MULTIIPLE PACKAGE GANGING BAND AND BLANK THEREFOR	United States of America	21 Jan 1998	09/010260	25 Apr 2000	6053320
CHILLING OF MEAT PRODUCTS	United States of America	24 Jun 1998	09/096237	21 Dec 1999	6004607
FOOD CARTON	United States of America	10 Mar 1998	29084757	15 Feb 2000	D420582
CARTON FOR MULTIPLE INDIVIDUALLY PACKAGED PRODUCTS	United States of America	03 Mar 1998	29/084431	18 Jan 2000	D419062
BACON CHIPS AND PATTIES	United States of America	06 Mar 2001	09/799985	02 Mar 2004	6699520
Process for preparing bacon chips and patties	United States of America	22 Jun 1999	09/338159	01 May 2001	6224927
PACKAGED FOOD CARTON	United States of America	11 Jun 1998	29/089270	16 May 2000	D424931
PACKAGED FOOD CARTON	United States of America	30 Sep 1999	29/111590	30 May 2000	D425788
PAPERBOARD TENT FOR MERCHANDISING FLEXIBLE POUCHES \$FILED: DESIGN FOR PACKAGED FOOD CARTON/061198	United States of America	31 Mar 2000	29/121201	24 Oct 2000	D432415
PAPERBOARD TENT FOR MERCHANDISING FLEXIBLE POUCHES SFILED: DESIGN FOR PACKAGED FOOD CARTON/061198	United States of America	17 Jul 2000	29/126465	27 Mar 2001	D439513
PROCEDURE AND PACKAGE TO ENABLE PEG DISPLAY OF FOODPOUCH IN A TENT-STYLE PAPERBOARD CARTON	United States of America	26 Jan 1999	09/236874	16 May 2000	6063416
Package and merchandiser	United States of America	25 Nov 1998	09/199517	29 Aug 2000	6110512
Combined Drink Bottle And Cap	United States of America	20 Nov 1998	096870	19 Oct 1999	D415428
Food package tray	United States of America	21 Jan 1999	29/099442	24 Oct 2000	D432469
CELL OF A FOOD PACKAGE TRAY	United States of America	12 Jul 2000	29/126269	30 Jan 2001	D436854
Off-line honing of slicer blades	United States of America	23 Dec 1999	09/471,692	16 Apr 2002	6371835
DEEP DISH PIZZA CRUST	United States of America	08 Jan 2002	10/042964	20 Jul 2004	6764700
SHELF DISPLAY	United States of America	12 Jan 2000	29/116926	08 May 2001	D441583
FANNED SHELF DISPLAY	United States of America	11 Jan 2001	09/758328	23 Jul 2002	6422404
RECLOSABLE, REMOVABLE CAP FOR REUSABLE SHAKER DISPENSER BOTTLE	United States of America	28 Dec 1993	08/174558	19 Mar 1996	5499736
Apparatus for dressing of blow-molded articles in a strand	United States of America	01 Oct 1992	07/955628	08 Mar 1994	5292241
BEVERAGE CONTAINER WITH BOTTOM CAVITY	United States of America	20 Dec 1994	359672	09 Jan 1996	5481853
Beverage container with bottom cavity	United States of America	23 Dec 1993	08/173528	25 Apr 1995	5409124
Loading of containers in cartons	United States of America	17 Feb 1993	08/018648	09 Aug 1994	5335482
Process for the infusion of dried fruits	United States of America	27 Sep 1993	08/127664	15 Nov 1994	5364643
Gelatin gels and powdered mixes therefor	United States of America	19 Aug 1993	08/109280	20 Sep 1994	5348756
Frozen whipped toppings	United States of America	31 Aug 1993	08/114885	24 Jan 1995	5384146
Low-fat, frozen whipped topping	United States of America	19 Aug 1993	08/109281	24 Jan 1995	5384145
PULL TAB OPENING SYSTEM FOR BEVERAGE CONTAINER	United States of America	12 Jun 1997	08/873816	10 Nov 1998	5833368

Page 18 of 27

App Title	Country	Filed Date	Αρρ Νό.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Method of stabilizing the color of the disodium salt of 5,5'-indigotin disulfonic acid	United States of America	27 Jul 1994	08/281392	13 Feb 1996	5490994
Sugar-free, fat-free instant pudding mix	United States of America	28 Feb 1995	08/396318	28 Jan 1997	5597603
COATING MIX FOR SIMULATING CHICKEN SKIN AND METHOD OF USE	United States of America	01 Mar 1995	08/397513	08 Oct 1996	5562940
PROCESS FOR MAKING A READILY- DISPERSIBLE, DRY FOOD MIX	United States of America	30 Aug 1996	08/708085	14 Apr 1998	5738900
TAMPER-EVIDENT OPENING SYSTEM FOR BEVERAGE CONTAINER	United States of America	25 Nov 1997	08/977991	07 Dec 1999	5997177
OPENING SYSTEM FOR BEVERAGE CONTAINER	United States of America	18 Apr 1997	08/844282	07 Aug 2001	6270255
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A PACK AGE DISPLAY CASE	United States of America	02 Nov 1995	08/548310	26 Aug 1997	5660026
DISPLAY CASE	United States of America	14 Feb 1997	08/800821	17 Feb 1998	5718338
QUICK-SETTING GEL MIX	United States of America	11 Feb 1998	09/022110	07 Dec 1999	5997937
QUICK-SETTING GEL MIX	United States of America	21 Nov 1997	08/976102	20 May 2003	6565901
FAT-FREE/LOW-FAT, FROZEN WHIPPED TOPPING	United States of America	12 Jan 1998	09/005865	07 Mar 2000	6033711
Process for fat-free/low-fat, frozen whipped topping	United States of America	25 Jan 1996	08/591052	13 Jan 1998	5707677
EASY-ACCESS BEVERAGE POUCH	United States of America	01 Dec 1998	09/194642	12 Sep 2000	6116782
Product package and stackable lid assembly therefor	United States of America	21 Oct 1997	08/954835	18 May 1999	5904266
HANDLE FOR FROZEN CONFECTIONS	United States of America	04 Mar 1998	29084530	29 Dec 1998	D403135
Stable foams in a high acid environment	United States of America	02 Nov 1999	09/431850	16 Apr 2002	6372280
DOUGH ENROBED CHEESE FILLING	United States of America	04 Jun 1999	09/254528	03 Apr 2001	6210723
Polypropylene ultra-lightweight food containers	United States of America	20 Jun 2000	09/596918	02 Mar 2004	6699543
Refrigerator-stable, non-dairy foam	United States of America	21 Jun 1999	09/336298	12 Sep 2000	6117473
Reclosable container arrangement	United States of America	29 Sep 1998	09/162794	28 Dec 1999	6007246
CLOSABLE DISPENSER AND DISPENSING APPARATUS	United States of America	24 Aug 1998	09/138505	23 May 2000	6065651
PACKAGE	United States of America	30 Oct 1998	095875	11 Apr 2000	D422498
PACKAGE WITH PRODUCT INSIDE	United States of America	30 Oct 1998	095874	25 Apr 2000	D423346
Closure for dispensing nozzle	United States of America	12 May 1999	104779	18 Jan 2000	D419069
Tub with lid	United States of America	05 Nov 1999	29/113553	25 Jun 2002	D459225
METHODS FOR MANUFACTURE OF FAT-FREE CREAM CHEESE	United States of America	31 Mar 1999	09/285874	[0 Feb 2004	6689402
NUTRITIONALLY SUPERIOR FAT FOR FOOD COMPOSITIONS	United States of America	07 Dec 1995	08/568140	28 Sep 1999	5959131
MANUFACTURE OF PARTICULATE NATURAL CHEESE WITHOUT BLOCK FORMATION	United States of America	21 Jun 1996	08/668547	30 Jun 1998	5773054
METHOD FOR PRODUCING FAT-FREE AND LOW-FAT VISCOUS DRESSINGS USING INULIN	United States of America	27 Feb 1997	08/807666	24 Feb 1998	5721004
MOUTHFEEL AND LUBRICITY ENHANCING COMPOSITION	United States of America	12 Sep 1997	08/928609	07 Mar 2000	6033710
FOAM INDUCING COMPOSITIONS AND METHOD FOR MANUFACTURE THEREOF	United States of America	12 Sep 1997	08/928597	15 Feb 2000	6025006
Method of making a reduced fat emulsified dressing	United States of America	01 Mar 1996	08/609453	18 Aug 1998	5795614

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
PROCESS AND FORMULATION FOR IMPROVED TEXTURE AND MELT OF REDUCED-FAT CHEESE PRODUCT	United States of America	09 Jul 1997	08/890120	02 Mar 1999	5876770
Stabilized egg flavoring compositions	United States of America	27 Aug 1999	09/384821	05 Jun 2001	6242039
Easy open feature for containers	United States of America	21 Oct 1997	08/954958	07 Dec 1999	5996886
STABILIZATION OF FERMENTED DAIRY COMPOSITIONS USING WHEY FROM NISIN- PRODUCING CULTURES	United States of America	31 Aug 1999	09/386609	24 Oct 2000	6136351
SALAD DRESSING BOTTLE	United States of America	23 Feb 1999	29/101044	13 Jun 2000	D426469
Herb and/or spice blends having improved dispersibility and hydration	United States of America	07 Oct 1997	08/946161	11 May 1999	5902626
METHOD OF USING MICROWAVEABLE FOOD CONTAINER	United States of America	14 Feb 2000	503439	24 Apr 2001	6221415
Microwaveable food container and method of using same	United States of America	21 Jan 1999	234686	16 May 2000	6063415
Method for manufacture of grated cheese	United States of America	12 Nov 1998	09/190796	16 Nov 1999	5985349
BOTTLE	United States of America	16 Mar 1998	29085087	09 Feb 1999	D405357
MESOPHASE-STABILIZED EMULSIONS AND DISPERSIONS FOR USE IN LOW- FAT AND FAT-FREE FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	26 Feb 1999	09/258987	30 May 2000	6068876
STABILIZATION OF COOKED MEAT AND MEAT-VEGETABLE COMPOSITIONS USING WHEY FROM NISIN-PRODUCING CULTURES AND PRODUCT THEREOF	United States of America	08 Feb 2001	09/779712	02 Sep 2003	6613364
STABILIZATION OF COOKED MEAT COMPOSITIONS STABILIZED BY NISIN-CONTAINING WHEY AND METHOD OF MAKING	United States of America	31 Aug 1999	09/386793	05 Jun 2001	6242017
PROCESS FOR MAKING CHEESE USING TRANSGLUTAMINASE AND A NON-RENNET PROTEASE (License Agreement with Novozymes)	United States of America	27 Apr 1999	09/300136	25 Jul 2000	6093424
CONTAINER	United States of America	22 May 1998	29088439	23 May 2000	D425409
STABILIZATION OF MAYONNAISE SPREADS USING WHEY FROM NISIN- PRODUCING CULTURES	United States of America	31 Aug 1999	09/386680	05 Sep 2000	6113954
ONE-POT PREPARATION OF VISCOUS DRESSING PRODUCTS	United States of America	30 Sep 1999	09/410259	11 Sep 2001	6287625
CHEESECAKE BAR	United States of America	14 Dec 1998	29/097832	01 Aug 2000	D428682
CHEESECAKE BAR	United States of America	03 Feb 2000	29/118056	31 Oct 2000	D432756
Bottle	United States of America	30 Apr 1999	29104250	01 Feb 2000	D419887
Rapid method for manufacture of grated parmesan cheese	United States of America	30 Jul 1999	09/365346	05 Jun 2001	6242016
INCREASED STABILITY COTTAGE CHEESE PRODUCT	United States of America	10 Jan 2000	09/480744	29 May 2001	6238717
Method and apparatus for application of surface treatment to food products	United States of America	03 May 1999	09/304329	08 Jul 2003	6589580
Egg yolk compositions	United States of America	02 Sep 1999	09/389124	22 May 2001	6235336
Grill with improved rotary heating elements	United States of America	22 Sep 1999	09/401162	26 Feb 2002	6349634
Extended shelf life ricotta cheese blends and process for preparing	United States of America	30 Apr 1999	09/303003	05 Nov 2002	6475545
USE OF MESOPHASE-STABILIZED COMPOSITIONS FOR DELIVERY OF CHOLESTEROL-REDUCING STEROLS AND STANOLS IN FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	16 May 2001	09/859173	23 Apr 2002	6376482
Process for mozzarella cheese	United States of America	10 Jan 2001	09/759581	05 Nov 2002	6475538
PACKAGE WITH ZIPPER CLOSURE	United States of America	20 Sep 2002	10/251639	28 Dec 2004	6834474

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Method of making a package with a zipper closure	United States of America	29 Jul 1999	09/364624	12 Nov 2002	6477820
ISOLATED ANTIOXIDANT PEPTIDES FORM CASEIN AND METHODS FOR PREPARING, ISOLATING, AND IDENTIFYING ANTIOXIDANT PEPETIDES	United States of America	28 Aug 2000	09/650429	15 Oct 2002	6465432
Process for making partially digested soy protein-containing dressing	United States of America	15 Nov 2000	09/713052	12 Nov 2002	6479083
Prevention of factic acid bacteria spoilage of beer through use of bacteriocin-containing fermented wort	United States of America	23 Feb 2001	09/791350	06 Mar 2007	7186426
Premium quality intermediate moisture vegetables and method of making	United States of America	14 Aug 2000	09/638335	11 Jun 2002	6403134
One piece assembly of multi-compartment container with utensil	United States of America	16 Oct 2000	29/131189	19 Mar 2002	D454489
CUTTING KNIFE ARRANGEMENT FOR USE WITH SOFT MATERIALS	United States of America	31 Jul 2000	09/629559	19 Nov 2002	6481318
Corner region of food package	United States of America	19 Oct 1999	29/112549	03 Jul 2001	D444381
Container for food products	United States of America	26 May 2000	09/579661	10 Aug 2004	6772904
Food product container with closure	United States of America	26 May 2000	09/579662	13 Jul 2004	6761283
Meal kit with improved graphics display	United States of America	03 Dec 1999	454[1]	31 Oct 2000	6138905
CHEESE POUCH HAVING EASY OPENING AND RECLOSING CHARACTERISTICS	United States of America	12 Sep 1994	08/304536	11 Jun 1996	5525363
POUCH HAVING EASY OPENING AND RECLOSING CHARACTERISTICS AND METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PRODUCTION THEREOF	United States of America	14 Apr 1995	08/422636	28 May 1996	5519982
DISPLAY SHIPPER	United States of America	11 Aug 2000	09/637177	20 Aug 2002	6435351
One piece assembly of container and utensil	United States of America	16 Oct 2000	29/131159	30 Apr 2002	D456247
One Piece Assembly Of Container And Utensil	United States of America	01 Feb 2002	29/154984	08 Oct 2002	D463977
Package for Food Products	United States of America	18 Apr 2000	29/122028	12 Jun 2001	D443510
Method for controlling microbial contamination of a vacuum-sealed food product	United States of America	03 Mar 2003	10/378247	24 Jul 2007	7247330
MEAL KIT PACKAGING SYSTEM	United States of America	19 May 2003	10/440618	29 Aug 2006	7097038
Twin Package for Food Products	United States of America	18 Apr 2000	29/122029	22 Nov 2005	D511682
GELATIN EXTENDER	United States of America	01 Mar 2001	09/797225	30 Dec 2003	6669977
Stabilization of cooked pasta compositions using whey from nisin-producing cultures	United States of America	08 Feb 2001	09/119756	28 Sep 2004	6797308
Container for food products	United States of America	26 May 2000	29/123926	12 Jun 2001	D443483
Food product container with closure	United States of America	26 May 2000	29/123924	26 Jun 2001	D444027
Wheyless process for production of natural mozzarella cheese	United States of America	23 May 2001	09/863183	16 Apr 2002	6372268
One piece assembly of containers with utensils	United States of America	16 Oct 2000	29/131158	07 May 2002	D456707
Method for inhibiting oxidation of polyunsaturated lipids	United States of America	24 Apr 2001	09/841878	06 Aug 2002	6428461
CONTAINER FOR FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	30 Aug 2000	29/128722	01 Apr 2003	D472463
Method and apparatus for stacking slices of food product	United States of America	28 Jun 2001	09/894544	22 Jul 2003	6595739
Food tray	United States of America	14 Aug 2000	29127888	21 Aug 2001	D446719
Flip-top package for shipping and display of a multi-component meal kit	United States of America	13 Feb 2001	09/782560	23 Jul 2002	6422454

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Taco holder	United States of America	13 Sep 2000	09/660758	14 Aug 2001	6273278
Bowl	United States of America	07 Jul 2000	29/126144	28 Aug 2001	D447007
Methods and apparatus for making precise weight cheese products	United States of America	14 Sep 2001	09/952746	22 Oct 2002	6468570
Cheese curd made using transglutaninase and a non-rennet protease (License Agreement with Novozymes)	United States of America	05 Jun 2000	09/587305	05 Jun 2001	6242036
Container with sound chip	United States of America	06 Sep 2000	09/656319	09 Oct 2001	6298990
Refrigerated ready to eat aseptically produced rice pudding	United States of America	21 Nov 2000	09/717447	22 Jul 2003	6596335
Method of manufacture of natural cheese	United States of America	20 Dec 2000	09/742903	19 Mar 2002	6358551
METHOD FOR MAKING A MICROWAVEABLE SPONGE CAKE	United States of America	09 Feb 2001	09/781907	25 Jun 2002	6410074
Microwaveable sponge cake	United States of America	04 Oct 2000	09/679483	25 Jun 2002	6410073
Method for preparing improved soybean products	United States of America	24 May 2002	10/154862	04 Apr 2006	7022370
Carton for food products having tapered sides	United States of America	17 Sep 2001	29/148231	03 Sep 2002	D462264
Vegetable sausage analogues	United States of America	29 Mar 2001	09/820455	02 Sep 2003	6613369
Computer-implemented system and method for project development	United States of America	03 Dec 2001	09/998892	23 May 2006	7051036
PROCESS FOR MANUFACTURING CHEESES AND OTHER DAIRY PRODUCTS AND PRODUCTS THEREOF	United States of America	19 Jan 2005	11/038355	12 Feb 2008	7329424
Container with integral spacer	United States of America	14 May 2001	09/853638	29 Oct 2002	6471124
Cooked bean product having reduced solids content and improved viscosity	United States of America	10 May 2001	09/852572	05 Aug 2003	6602539
AUTOMATED METHOD FOR PLACING SLICED FOOD STACKS IN PACKAGES	United States of America	30 Oct 2003	10/697195	04 Jan 2005	6837030
AUTOMATED METHOD FOR PLACING SLICED FOOD STACKS IN PACKAGES	United States of America	19 Feb 2008	12/033714	[1 Jan 20] 1	7866130
Automated Method For Placing Sliced Food Stacks in Packages	United States of America	10 Jan 2011	12/987568	07 Feb 2012	8109065
Refrigerated extended shelf-life bread products	United States of America	18 Jul 2002	10/198562	21 Mar 2006	7014878
Food packaging with system for dispersion on edible food component	United States of America	02 Jul 2001	09/897588	11 Nov 2003	6645539
Anti-listeria compositions for use in food products	United States of America	03 Mar 2003	10/378329	21 Feb 2006	7001632
TRAY FOR FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	03 Jun 2002	29/161705	28 Jan 2003	D469310
Bottle	United States of America	02 May 2001	29/[41245	29 Oct 2002	D464889
Apparatus for manufacturing flexible packages having slide closures	United States of America	26 Nov 2001	09/994105	23 Nov 2004	6820393
Stabilization of cooked and fully hydrated potato compositions	United States of America	16 May 2003	10/439815	21 Feb 2006	7001633
Carton configured for automated loading	United States of America	28 Nov 2001	09/996347	27 Jun 2006	7066380
HANGER AND BACKCARD FOR PACKAGES	United States of America	24 Sep 2003	10/670010	31 Oct 2006	7128222
APPARATUS FOR MANUFACTURING FLEXIBLE PACKAGES HAVING SLIDE CLOSURES	United States of America	11 Sep 2003	10/659921	30 Nov 2004	6823647
Method for manufacturing flexible packages having slide closures	United States of America	26 Nov 2001	09,994255	10 Feb 2004	6688080
NUTRITIONALLY SUPERIOR CHEESE PRODUCTS	United States of America	10 Aug 2004	10/915673	06 Feb 2007	7172783
Nutritionally superior cheese products	United States of America	19 Dec 2001	10/025107	09 Nov 2004	6814996
Use of siderophores and organic acids to retard lipid oxidation	United States of America	28 Feb 2003	10/376030	29 Sep 2009	7595073

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Process for debittering peanut hearts	United States of America	26 Apr 2002	10/133955	25 Jul 2006	7081264
Intracellular proteinacions antimicrobial agents from lactic acid bacteria derived from fermented food samples	United States of America	07 May 2003	10/430381	26 Sep 2006	7112323
Cheese wheel cutter	United States of America	30 Mar 2004	10/813645	12 May 2009	7530303
Flexible package with shrouded slide fastener closure	United States of America	30 Aug 2001	29/147673	23 Dec 2003	D484040
MINERAL COMPLEXES OF LACTOBIONIC ACID AND METHOD OF USING FOR MINERAL FORTIFICATION OF FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	28 Sep 2006	11/536498	24 Aug 2010	7781002
Method for thermal processing and acidification of pasta products	United States of America	21 Dec 1999	09/466137	10 Jun 2003	6576279
pH control of sauces used on acidified pasta or rice	United States of America	26 Apr 2001	09/842195	13 Mar 2007	7189423
COOKED AND PACKAGED STARCHY FOODSTUFFS	United States of America	22 May 1996	08/446320	08 Oct 1996	5562938
Use of propylene glycol aliginate to improve the texture of cooked pasta and pasta-like foods	United States of America	22 Mar 1995	408173	02 Jun 1998	5759607
COATING DRUM FOR COOKED PASTA	United States of America	07 Feb 1995	08/385134	26 May 1998	5755880
Method to prevent starch retrogradation in pasta products	United States of America	06 Aug 1997	08/907097	08 Feb 2000	6022575
Microwavable meal kit and food packaging system	United States of America	19 Apr 2000	09/552240	17 Jul 2001	6261616
Microwave tray and paperboard sleeve	United States of America	23 Dec 1999	29/116059	24 Oct 2000	D432414
Tray sleeve	United States of America	26 Aug 2002	29/166338	06 Jan 2004	D484798
SUSPENSION DEVICE FOR LINKED PRODUCTS	United States of America	07 Apr 2005	11/101811	16 Dec 2008	7464806
Independent conveyor system for conveying linked food products	United States of America	01 Nov 2002	10/286386	07 Sep 2004	6786321
Suspension Device for Linked Products	United States of America	14 Nov 2008	12/271790	15 Jun 2010	7735630
Suspension Device For Linked Products	United States of America	10 Jun 2010	12/797992	10 Apr 2012	8151973
Shelf-stable filled pasta and methods of making	United States of America	24 Jan 2001	09/767905	06 Aug 2002	6428835
Stand up food package	United States of America	25 Mar 2002	29/157630	25 Feb 2003	D470757
Process for preparing intermediate moisture vegetables	United States of America	30 Jan 2003	10/354427	12 Sep 2006	7105197
Top portion of a viscous flowable food product	United States of America	16 Jan 2002	29/153916	09 Sep 2003	D479383
Low-calorie, carbonated frozen beverage concentrate	United States of America	12 Apr 2002	10/121649	15 Jun 2004	6749879
Process for debittering peanut hearts	United States of America	18 Dec 2002	10/322939	21 Jun 2005	6908637
PROCESS FOR DEBITTERING PEANUT HEARTS	United States of America	26 Jul 2004	10/898860	29 Aug 2006	7097874
Container for spoonable food products	United States of America	22 May 2002	10/153077	10 May 2005	6889866
CONTAINER FOR SPOONABLE FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	09 Aug 2011	13/206124		
Container	United States of America	22 Mar 2002	29/157658	15 Apr 2003	D473140
READY-TO-EAT FUDGE DESSERT	United States of America	21 Mar 2006	11/385202	28 Feb 2012	8124163
Bowl	United States of America	08 May 2002	29/160291	08 Jul 2003	D476854
BOWL	United States of America	21 Apr 2003	29/180224	06 Jan 2004	D484749
Stand up food package	United States of America	25 Mar 2002	29/157613	18 Feb 2003	D470406

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Stand up food package	United States of America	25 Mar 2002	29/157616	25 Feb 2003	D470755
Stand-up food package	United States of America	25 Mar 2002	29/157625	25 Feb 2003	D470756
Stand up food package	United States of America	25 Mar 2002	29/157621	18 Feb 2003	D470407
FOOD PACKAGE	United States of America	29 Mar 2002	29/158221	18 Mar 2003	D471766
Food package	United States of America	29 Mar 2002	10/112591	09 May 2006	7041326
PROCESS FOR PRODUCING A SIMULATED NUT	United States of America	18 Dec 2002	10/322940	11 Aug 2009	7572476
Method for reducing viscosity of mechanically separated meats and ground meats	United States of America	17 Jan 2003	10/347090	06 Sep 2005	6939215
Automated extraction of casing clips from cooked meat products	United States of America	07 Nov 2003	10/703890	27 May 2008	7377842
Container for Food Products	United States of America	13 Feb 2008	12/030839	08 Jun 2010	7731997
Food package	United States of America	27 Sep 2002	29/168249	18 Nov 2003	D482277
FOOD PACKAGE	United States of America	14 Nov 2003	29/193798	06 Jun 2006	D522355
CONTAINER FOR SLICED AND FLUFFED FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	27 Sep 2002	10/260863	06 Feb 2007	7172779
CONTAINER FOR FOOD PRODUCTS	United States of America	08 Jun 2010	12/796608	17 Apr 2012	8158174
Apparatus and method for surface treatment of a food product	United States of America	08 Oct 2003	10/681649	03 Jan 2012	8088425
Apparatus And Method For Surface Treatment Of A Food Product	United States of America	12 Dec 2011	13/323199		
CONTAINER	United States of America	28 Jan 2004	29/198411	20 Sep 2005	D509748
Container	United States of America	21 Jan 2003	29/174574	15 Feb 2005	D501793
Сар	United States of America	21 Jan 2003	29/174562	23 Sep 2003	D479801
Display assembly	United States of America	30 May 2003	10/449489	01 Aug 2006	7083048
Container	United States of America	05 Nov 2002	29/170332	16 Dec 2003	D483675
Non-brittle dried fruits and vegetables	United States of America	24 Feb 2003	10/373429	07 Mar 2006	7008665
Top portion of a container and viscous flowable food product	United States of America	06 Dec 2002	29/172111	18 May 2004	D489861
Top portion of a container and viscous flowable food product	United States of America	06 Dec 2002	29/172091	06 Jul 2004	D492461
Top portion of a container and viscous flowable food product	United States of America	06 Dec 2002	29/172110	29 Jun 2004	D492086
Top portion of a container and viscous flowable food product	United States of America	06 Dec 2002	29/172112	08 Jun 2004	D-190962
Method for Controlling Ground Meat Flow Rates	United States of America	12 Mar 2008	12/046970	08 May 2012	8172545
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR ACCELERATING FORMATION OF FUNCTIONAL MEAT MIXTURES	United States of America	18 Feb 2005	11/061433	18 Jan 2011	7871655
APPARATUS FOR VACUUM-LESS MEAT PROCESSING	United States of America	18 Feb 2005	11/061687	28 Dec 2010	7857500
METHOD OF MAKING PROCESSED MEAT PRODUCTS	United States of America	18 Feb 2005	11/061716	10 Feb 2009	7488502
METHOD FOR REDUCING PROTEIN EXUDATE ON MEAT PRODUCT	United States of America	18 Feb 2005	11/061688	08 Jun 2010	7731998
Method of making processed meat products	United States of America	20 Aug 2003	10/644624	30 Jan 2007	7169421
Method For Controllling Ground Meat Flow Rates	United States of America	03 Apr 2012	13/438550		
WAND-SHAPED FOOD PRODUCT	United States of America	15 Jun 2004	29/207530	30 Aug 2005	D508761

Page 24 of 27

App Title	Country	Filed Date	App No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
WAND-SHAPED FOOD PRODUCT	United States of America	28 Dec 2004	29/220193	21 Feb 2006	D515273
WAND-SHAPED FOOD PRODUCT	United States of America	28 Dec 2004	29/220188	21 Feb 2006	D515272
WAND-SHAPED FOOD PRODUCT	United States of America	28 Dec 2004	29/220187	27 Dec 2005	D513106
WAND-SHAPED FOOD PRODUCT	United States of America	28 Dec 2004	29/220189	31 Jan 2006	D513823
Wand-shaped food product	United States of America	28 Aug 2003	29/189067	07 Sep 2004	D495462
Food Container	United States of America	25 May 2005	11/136400	21 Jul 2009	7563495
FOOD PACKAGING CARTON WITH SUSCEPTOR TRAY	United States of America	03 Jun 2005	29/231386	14 Mar 2006	D516905
Food packaging carton with susceptor tray	United States of America	01 Mar 2004	29/200574	22 Nov 2005	D511681
Food container	United States of America	15 Sep 2004	29/213192	12 Sep 2006	D528014
FOOD CONTAINER	United States of America	16 Aug 2005	29/236390	16 Oct 2007	D553010
Microwavable Food Products	United States of America	13 Sep 2006	11/531578	15 Nov 2011	8057832
Microwavable Food Products	United States of America	05 Nov 2008	12/265545		
CONTAINER WITH IMPROVED RELEASE PROPERTIES	United States of America	15 May 2007	11/748815	23 Aug 2011	8003178
PROCESS FOR PREPARING ROASTED NUTS	United States of America	28 Dec 1995	579841	17 Feb 1998	5718936
PROCESS FOR THE PREPARATION OF PARTIALLY-DEFATTED NUTS AND PRODUCT THEREOF	United States of America	06 Jun 1995	08/470384	21 Jan 1997	5595780
METHOD FOR MAKING JERKY PRODUCTS USING A ROTARY MOLDER	United States of America	26 Jul 1995	08/509320	24 Mar 1998	5731029
Surface-modified cellulose as low calorie flour replacements	United States of America	04 Nov 1997	08/964062	25 May 1999	5906852
SYNERESIS SUPPRESSION IN PREPARED MUSTARDS	United States of America	19 Jul 2000	09/619036	08 Oct 2002	6461657
RESEALABLE FLEXIBLE PACKAGES HAVING HOOK DESIGN TEAR LINE	United States of America	06 Oct 2000	09/684549	20 Nov 2001	6318894
Method and Apparatus to Mechanically Reduce Food Products into Irregular Shapes and Sizes	United States of America	07 Nov 2008	12/267356		
Home-Style Meat Product And Method Of Producing Same	United States of America	06 Nov 2009	12/614249		
An Apparatus for Stacking, Singulating, and Dispensing Pliable Food Products and Methods Therefor	United States of America	01 Jul 2009	12/496465		
Dolphin-Shaped Food Product	United States of America	31 Jul 2009	29/341176	03 Aug 2010	D620676
Tray Insert Movable Between Collapsed and Erected Positions	United States of America	30 Oct 2008	12/261877	[1 Oct 2011	8033448
Natural Antimicrobial Composition	United States of America	03 Sep 2009	12/553438		- -
Infused Roasted Seeds And Methods of Making Thereof	United States of America	14 Jun 2010	12/815223		
Thin Crust, Flaky Bread Product And Method For Making Same	United States of America	19 Feb 2010	12/708856		
Separable Raised Platform for Microwave Heating Of A Food Product	United States of America	30 Sep 2009	12/570680		
Apparatus Pertaining To A Single-Piece Blank And A Corresponding Clamshell- Style Carton	United States of America	22 Mar 2010	12/728836		
Sleeve For Containers	United States of America	03 Mar 2010	12/716807	22 Nov 2011	8061519
Sleeve For Containers	United States of America	03 Nov 2011	13/288845		
Methods And Apparatus For Filling A Container With A Pouch And A Flowable Food Product	United States of America	30 Mar 2010	12/750081		

App Title	Country	Filed Date	Арр No.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Method For Processing Whole Muscle Meat	United States of America	03 Sep 2010	12/875521		
Systems And Methods For Slicing Food Products	United States of America	12 Feb 2010	12/704972		
Container For Sliced And Fluffed Food Products	United States of America	06 Nov 2009	12/613949		
Vaccum Flow Wrap Packaging System And Method Of Packaging	United States of America	05 Aug 2010	12/850875		
A Method And Apparatus For Volumetric Metering And Depositing	United States of America	16 Sep 2010	12/883507		· · · · · ·
Pumpkin-Shaped Food Product	United States of America	02 Sep 2009	29/342855	10 Aug 2010	D621126
Multi-Faceted Container And Reclosable Lid For Food Products	United States of America	07 Sep 2010	12/876951		
BOTTLE	United States of America	29 Apr 2010	29/360697	08 May 2012	D659000
Bottle	United States of America	06 May 2011	29/391309	31 Jul 2012	D664434
BOTTLE	United States of America	02 Apr 2012	29/417339		
Apparatus And Method For Dry Spice Application	United States of America	10 May 2012	13/468775		
Sandwich Having An Edible Casing Link	United States of America	06 Dec 2011	13/312797		
Methods And Apparatus For Forming Packages Using Non-Linear Seal Jaws	United States of America	09 Jui 2010	12/833576	, <u> </u>	
Method And System For Packaging Shelf- Stable Food Products At Ambient Temperatures	United States of America	01 Jun 2011	13/151127		
Baked Goods-Like Texture Without Baking	United States of America	11 Mar 2011	61/451936		
Baked Goods-Like Texture Without Baking	United States of America	09 Mar 2012	13/416648		
Home-Style Meat Product And Method Of Producing Same	United States of America	10 Jun 2011	13/157711		
Reduced Fat, High Moisture Ready to Eat Dessert	United States of America	11 Mar 2011	61/451923		
Reduced Fat, High Moisture Ready to Eat Dessert	United States of America	09 Mar 2012	13/416606		
Sleeve For Containers	United States of America	12 Oct 2010	29/376808	09 Aug 2011	D642934
Sleeve For Containers	United States of America	12 Oct 2010	12/903098		
Apparatus And Method For Macerating Meat-Type Products	United States of America	26 Apr 2012	13/457116		
Pasta Product Having Reduced Sodium Anti- Boil-Over Composition With Enhanced Cheese Flavor Notes	United States of America	20 Dec 2011	13/331774		
Container	United States of America	15 Jul 2011	29/397469		
Wraparound Packaging Sleeve With Stand- Up Feature	United States of America	16 Sep 2011	13/234815		
Home-Style Meat Product And Method Of Producing Same	United States of America	15 Mar 2011	61/453034		
Tray	United States of America	11 Jul 2011	29/397075		
Tray With Ribs Configured For Redirecting Compressive Loads	United States of America	11 Jul 2011	13/180348		
Food Product	United States of America	15 Jun 2011	29/394290	26 Jun 2012	D662276
Food Product	United States of America	22 Jun 2012	29/425449		
Food Product	United States of America	22 Jun 2012	29/425459		
Pouch With Laser-Treated Straw Piercing Zone	United States of America	23 Sep 2011	13/243460		
Container	United States of America	10 Oct 2011	29/403689		

App Title	Country	Filed Date	Арр №.	Grant Date	Patent No.
Bottle	United States of America	02 Jul 2012	29/426199		
Method And Apparatus For Automated Loading Of Food Articles Into Containers	United States of America	09 Jan 2012	61/584597		
Food Product Orienting And Loading Apparatus	United States of America	24 Aug 2012	13/594120		
Method For Preparing A Multi-Texture Food Product Using Microwaye Interactive Packaging	United States of America	05 Oct 2011	61/543571		
Method For Preparing A Multi-Texture Food Product Using Microwave Interactive Packaging	United States of America	27 Sep 2012	13/628190		
Product And Package System To Produce Product Surface Color Change Through Retention Of Steam.	United States of America	05 Oct 2011	61/543628		
Bowl	United States of America	05 Oct 2011	29/403421		
Methods Of Generating Short Chain Polyphosphates and Use Thereof In Pood Products	United States of America	24 Oct 2011	61/550792		
Food Grating Lid Assembly	United States of America	13 Mar 2012	61/610317		
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR EVENLY DISTRIBUTING INCLUSIONS IN A NUT BUTTER BASE	United States of America	13 Apr 2012	61/624058		
COMPOSITIONS HAVING EVENLY DISTRIBUTED INCLUSIONS IN A NUT BUTTER BASE	United States of America	13 Apr 2012	61/624075		
Crystallized Solid Fat Fractions, Spoonable And Pourable Dressings Having The Crystallized Solid Fat Fractions Therein To Modulate Texture, And Method Of Making The Crystallized Solid Fat Fractions	United States of America	21 Sep 2012	61/704276		